ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



PROCLAMATION DATED THE 19TH OF DECEMBER, APPOINTING THE PLACE AND TIME FOR THE SECOND SESSION OF PARLIAMENT. STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2018, No. 48

[Published in the C_jficial Gazette Vol. XXXVIII No. 91 dated 19th December, 2018.]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by By Noel F. Abraham, Acting Government Printer — By Authority, 2018.

300-12.18

[Price \$1.55]

Proclamation dated the 19th day December, 2018, Appointing the Place and Time for the Second Session of Parliament. Proclamation dated the 19th day December, 2018, Appointing the Place and Time for the Second Session cf Parliament.

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2018 No. 48

Proclamation dated the 19th day December, 2018, Appointing the Place and Time for the Second Session of Parliament.

BY THE GOVERNOR GENERAL

A PROCLAMATION

Sir Rodney Williams, Governor General

WHEREAS it is provided by section 59(1) of the Constitution that the Governor General, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, may, at any time, prorogue Parliament.

NOW, THEREFORE, I SIR RODNEY WILLIAMS, GCMG, Governor General of Antigua and Barbuda, do hereby appoint the Parliament Building at Queen Elizabeth Highway in the city of St. John's as the place at which the Second Session of Parliament shall be held and 9:00 a.m. on the 20th day of December, 2018 as the time at which that session shall begin.

GIVEN at the Governor General's Residence, St. John's, Antigua this 19th day of December, 2018 and in the sixty-seventh year of Her Majesty's Reign

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!